

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 03-2024

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

J.D. AND K.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
J.D. AND K.D.**

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 23-cv-499 (Jacob K. Javits, District Judge)

Team 8
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*
January 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Factual Background..... 1

II. Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. This Court should reverse the District Court’s denial of Appellant’s request for anonymity because an Appellant is permitted to proceed anonymously when there is a substantial privacy right that outweighs the presumption of openness in judicial proceedings and prejudice to the Appellee. 10

A. Despite inconsistencies between the factor tests of the Circuit courts, the Second Circuit’s thorough factor test satisfactorily weighs the Appellants’ privacy interests against both (a) the public’s interest in openness and (b) prejudice against the Appellee...... 14

1.	The circumstances surrounding Appellant’s request for anonymity satisfy the Second Circuit’s ten-factor test portraying a scenario in which a party may proceed anonymously.	16
2.	Failing to consider the ten factors presented by the Second Circuit demonstrates an abuse of discretion by the court below because it did not adequately take into account judicially recognized factors constraining its exercise.	27
B.	Reversing the judgment below protects Appellant’s privacy interest, a long-standing constitutional right in our country that should be protected.	27
II.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing Appellants’ Second Claim for Relief.	29
A.	ERISA’s text, history, and purpose favor allowing beneficiaries to plead alternative theories of liability.	30
1.	The District Court’s erroneous interpretation of ERISA contravenes fundamental federal procedural norms. .	33
2.	Disallowing alternative theories of liability frustrates ERISA’s purpose by deterring bona fide claimants from seeking timely relief.	37
B.	Appellants asserted two distinct and independently justiciable claims for relief.	39
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allbaugh v. Cal. Field Ironworkers Pension Trust</i> , 2014 WL 2112934 (D. Nev. 2014)	33
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	31, 32, 41
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246, 255 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	13, 17, 24, 27
<i>Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000),	<i>passim</i>
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	37
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.R. v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 4532672 (M.D. Fla. July 11, 2023).....	12, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	42
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 1998)	11, 18

<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	33, 36
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	35
<i>TransUnion, LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	41
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	37

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Secondary Materials

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973)	31
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Myth of the Mild Declaratory Judgment</i> , 63 Duke L. J. 1091 (2014)	35
Mason, Fiona, and Zoe Lodrick. “Psychological Consequences of Sexual Assault.” Clinical Obstetrics & Gynecology 27, no. 1 (2013): 27-37	21
Morrison, Zoe. “Caring About Sexual Assault: The Effects of Sexual Assault on Families, and the Effects on Victim/Survivors of Family Responses to Sexual Assault.” Family Matters, no. 70 (2007): 55-63	21
